#### 900252768 04/18/2013

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National			
Association (successor by merger to		04/17/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES
Wilmington, Trust FSB)			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	540 Lake Cook Road, Suite 100		
City:	Deerfield		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60015		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	NES Equipment Services Corporation		
Street Address:	540 Lake Cook Road, Suite 100		
City:	Deerfield		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60015		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3196039	GEAR UP.	
Registration Number:	3198242	GEAR UP	
Registration Number:	3195984	NES RENTALS	
Registration Number:	3189001	NES TRAFFIC SAFETY	
Registration Number:	1635280		
Registration Number:	1635721		
Registration Number:	1635507		
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0242

\$215.00 37

Registration Number:	1671133	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	4	

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-701-3569

Email: david.adams@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon Reindel LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris Ka	
Signature:	/David Adams TR/
Date:	04/18/2013

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page2.tif

source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page3.tif

source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page4.tif

source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page5.tif

source=Wilmington NES Trademark Release#page6.tif

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Wilmington Trust, National Association (successor by merger to Wilmington, Trust FSB)	Name: NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 540 Lake Cook Road, Suite 100		
	City: Deerfield		
Corporation- State:	State:		
○ Other Bank	Country: USA Zip: 60015		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Li rosociation Citizensinp		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) April 17, 2013	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship Delaware		
	Other Citizenship USA		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	didentification or description of the Trademark.		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	3196039 (see attached Schedule A for additional items)		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 80 Pine Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number:212-701-3569			
Docket Number: 05501.154	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: dka@cahiil.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: 4 7	April 17, 2013		
Signature	Date		
Doris Ka, Legal Assistant	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# ITEM 2 (cont'd) to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

## **Additional Receiving Party**

		Type of Entity	Jurisdiction
NES Equipment Services Corporation	540 Lake Cook Road, Suite 100 Deerfield, IL 60015	Corporation	Illinois

TRADEMARK RELEASE

TRADEMARK RELEASE, effective as of this 17th day of April, 2013, given by

Wilmington Trust, National Association (successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB), as

Collateral ("Agent") with principal offices at 246 Goose Lane, Suite 105, Guilford, Connecticut

06437 to NES Rentals Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and NES Equipment Services

Corporation, an Illinois corporation (individually and collectively, the "Grantor"), with principal

offices at 540 Lake Cook Road, Suite 100, Deerfield, IL 60015, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a continuing security

interest in (i) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks,

trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the

"Marks"), (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Agreement) and products of the Marks

(and only those Marks), (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Marks (and only those

Marks) are associated, (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Marks (and only those Marks) or unfair competition regarding the

same (collectively, the "Collateral"), to secure the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such

term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other parties from time to time

party thereto and the Agent, dated as of April 9, 2010 (as amended, modified, restated and/or

supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its continuing security interest in the

Collateral and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to the Grantor, and to

dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting those Marks (and only those Marks) on

the attached Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

TRADEMARK

the Grantor the continuing security interest in the Collateral (including, but not limited to, the

Marks (but only those Marks) listed on the attached Schedule A) granted to Agent by the Grantor

pursuant to the Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on April 9, 2010 at Reel

4183 / Frame 0166 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of the page is intentionally blank.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Jane Schweige

### SCHEDULE A

MARK	OWNER	REG. / APP. NUMBER	REG. / APP. DATE
GEAR UP (and design)	NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.	3,196,039	9 Jan. 2007
GEAR UP	NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.	3,198,242 (78/680,383)	16 Jan. 2007
NES RENTALS	NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.	3,195,984 (78/680,403)	9 Jan. 2007
NES TRAFFIC SAFETY	NES Rentals Holdings, Inc.	3,189,001	26 Dec. 2006
(Design only)	NES Equipment Services Corporation (d/b/a Albany Ladder Company)	1,635,280	19 Feb. 1991
(Design only)	NES Equipment Services Corporation (d/b/a Albany Ladder Company)	1,635,721	19 Feb. 1991
(Design only)	NES Equipment Services Corporation (d/b/a Albany Ladder Company)	1,635,507	19 Feb. 1991
(Design only)	NES Equipment Services Corporation (d/b/a Albany Ladder Company)	1,671,133	7 Jan. 1992

**RECORDED: 04/18/2013**